105.52 EXAMINATION AND REPAIR OF DAMS AND RES-ERVOIRS. Upon complaint or upon his own initiative, the commissioner is authorized to examine any reservoir, dam, control structure, or waterway obstruction. If the commissioner determines that additional engineering investigations are necessary in order to determine the safety of the dam, reservoir, control structure, or waterway obstruction and the nature and extent of the necessary repairs or alterations, he shall notify the owner thereof to cause such investigations to be made at the owner's expense and filed with the commissioner for his use in determining the condition of the structures and the need for the repair, alteration or removal thereof. If the commissioner determines that such reservoir, dam, control structure, or waterway obstruction is unsafe or needs repair or alteration, he shall notify the owner thereof to repair, alter, or remove the same as the exigencies of the case may require, and shall issue an order to that effect in the same manner and subject to the same conditions as if the owner had made application for permit for the said repairs, alterations, or removal. The engineering investigations or the work of repair, alteration, or removal shall be commenced and completed within such reasonable time as may be prescribed by the commissioner.

Sec. 6. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This act is effective July 1, 1973. Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 345—S.F.No.1109

An act relating to villages, boroughs, and cities of the fourth class; permitting a tax levy for certain purposes without requesting a referendum of the electorate; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 465.56.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 465.56, is amended to read:

465.56 CITIES, VILLAGES, AND BOROUGHS; TAX LEVIES FOR ADVERTISING PURPOSES. The governing body of any village, borough, or city of the fourth class may, when authorized by the electors thereof, as hereinafter provided, annually levy a tax of not to exceed one mill on all the taxable property within such village, borough, or city, but in no event shall more than \$2,000 be

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

raised in any one year for the purpose of advertising the village, borough, or city and its resources and advantages. Such tax shall be levied in the same manner and at the same time as taxes for other municipal purposes are levied, and shall be collected in the same manner. The proceeds of such tax shall be used only for the purpose of advertising such village, borough, or city or for cooperative programs of promotion for the area by more than one such village, borough, or city and its resources and advantages; provided, that the annual expenditure for such purposes by any such village, borough, or city is hereby limited to the sum of \$2,000, provided, nothing in sections 465.56 and 465.57 shall permit the levy of any tax in excess of the amount authorized by sections 275.11 to 275.16.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 346—S.F.No.1128

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's relief association in the city of Red Wing; membership in the public employees police and fire fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. RED WING, CITY OF; POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any provision of general or special law to the contrary, all police officers first employed by the city of Red Wing on and after July 1, 1973, shall be members of the public employees police and fire fund operating pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.63 to 353.68. Such policemen shall not be members of the police relief association and pension fund of the city of Red Wing or be subject to any of the laws relating thereto.

- Sec. 2. Contributions of members of the policemen's relief association in the city of Red Wing to their fund shall be determined and governed by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.77.
- Sec. 3. The minimum obligation of the city of Red Wing in respect to the policemen's relief association shall be determined and governed in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.77, except that the normal cost shall be computed as a percentage of the compensation paid to the members

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.